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Summary

This staff report evaluates a Site Plan Review application for construction of a single-sided coffee drive-through
with separate walk/bike-up window within the WinCo Foods shopping center development. An overview of
the proposed development is presented in Attachment B.1, Sheet C-1.
The subject site is located at 3100 Pacific Boulevard SE, also known as Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No.
11S-03W-04CB Tax Lots 107 (Attachment A). The site is zoned Regional Commercial (RC), which permits
drive-through restaurant uses with site plan review approval.
The Site Plan Review criteria under in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and Commercial Design
Standards under ADC 8.330-8.390, are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant
approval for this application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Applicant:

Jay Reab; Blueberry Junction, LLC;
1120 NW Dixon Street, Corvallis, OR 97330

Property Owner:

Dennis Ropp; Waverly Land Management;
4055 SE Spicer Drive, Albany, OR 97321

Representative:

Greg Goins, WinCo Foods, LLC; 650 N. Armstrong Place, Boise, ID 83704

Address/Location

3100 Pacific Boulevard SE, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-04CB Tax Lot 107

Zoning:

Regional Commercial (RC)

Comp. Plan Designation:

Commercial General

Total Land Area

8.99 acres

Existing Land Use:

Retail Sales and Service (WinCo Foods shopping center development)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Neighborhood:

Santiam

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South
West

Surrounding Uses:

North: Drive-through restaurant (Taco Bell)
East: Drive-through restaurant (Carl’s Jr. & Panera Bread) & Retail Sales
and Service (Kohl’s Department Store)
South Retail Sales and Service (Costco) across Killdeer Avenue
West Drive-through restaurant (Burger King) & Waverly Lake and Park
across Pacific Blvd. SE/Highway 99E

Prior History:

SP-06-15: Site Plan Review for demolition and construction of a new 86,600
square foot commercial building and associated parking lot for a retail store
(WinCo Foods shopping center development).

Regional Commercial (RC) District
RC
RC across Killdeer Avenue
RC & Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5) District across Pacific
Blvd. SE/Highway 99E

PA-04-14: Tentative Partition Plat was approved to divide one 10.58-acre lot
into three lots totaling 8.99 acres, 0.85 acre, and 0.74 acre respectively.
SP-27-95: A Site Plan Review was approved May 26, 1995 for new
construction of a 2,200-square foot fast food restaurant (Taco Bell) with a
drive-up window, and the reconfiguration of a portion of the existing K-Mart
parking lot.
A Certificate of Occupancy for the former K-Mart store was issued on
November 12, 1974. Several other electrical, plumbing, fire sprinkler, and
remodel permits related to the building also appear in city files.

Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing for the Site Plan Review application was mailed on August 2, 2019 to owners of property
located within 300 feet of the subject property. At the time the comment periods ended on August 16, 2019,
the Planning Division had received no written comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.
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Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450)
Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main running through the subject property
approximately 90 feet southeast of the proposed structure.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

1.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

1.4

The applicant is proposing to make a connection to the existing public sewer on the site and extend a
private service lateral to the proposed structure. An encroachment permit must be obtained before
beginning work on the sewer lateral connection to the public main.

Water
1.5

City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main running through the site approximately 110 feet
east of the proposed structure.

1.6

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

1.7

A new water service must be installed to serve the proposed use. City personnel typically install water
services 2 inches and smaller. The applicant must obtain a water service installation permit through
the City’s Public Works Department.

Storm Drainage
1.8

City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Pacific Boulevard (ODOT jurisdiction).
The subject property was redeveloped, and this portion of the site improved with the WinCo Foods
shopping center development. A private storm drainage system exists on the site (including stormwater
quality facilities).

1.9

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.

1.10

The applicant is showing the roof drains from the proposed structure being discharged to an existing
stormwater quality feature within a planter bay in the parking lot. Because less than 8,100 square feet
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of impervious surface will be created or replaced with this project, no additional stormwater quality
facilities will be required.

Conclusions
1.1

Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) can accommodate the proposed
development.

1.2

The proposed development must be connected to the City’s sanitary sewer and water systems.

1.3

The applicant is proposing to discharge roof drains to an existing stormwater quality facility for this
project.

1.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states, “a post-construction stormwater quality permit
shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or
greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.”

2.2

Stormwater quality facilities are addressed under criterion one (above). Those findings and conclusions
are included here by reference as findings regarding criterion two. In summary, the applicant is
showing the roof drains from the proposed structure being discharged to an existing stormwater quality
feature within a planter bay in the parking lot. Because less than 8,100 square feet of impervious
surface will be created or replaced with this project, no additional stormwater quality facilities will be
required.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The subject site is 8.99-acre parcel located south of Pacific Boulevard between Killdeer Avenue and
Airport Road within the WinCo Foods shopping center development. The proposed development is
the construction a 490-square-foot single-sided coffee drive-through with separate walk/bike-up
window and associated site improvements.

3.2

The development site has frontage on, and two direct driveway access connections to, Pacific
Boulevard and Killdeer Avenue. Adjoining parcels and internal parking lot travel aisles within the
shopping center also provide the site with access to additional driveway connections to Airport Road.

3.3

Pacific Boulevard/Highway 99E is classified as a principal arterial street, is under ODOT jurisdiction,
and is improved to city standards. Improvements include two travel lanes in each direction; a two-way
center left turn lane; on street bike lanes; and a northbound right turn lane into the site’s two driveway
access points and to the Airport Road intersection.

3.4

Killdeer Avenue is classified as a major collector street and is improved to city standards.
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Improvements include curb and gutter, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street bike lanes.
A transit stop on Killdeer Avenue is located about 50 feet east of this site’s southeast corner. The
transit stop was recently improved by the City and includes a high-visibility crosswalk with pedestrianactivated flashing lights. The transit stop is intended to provide service to the shopping center complex
on the north side of the road as well as the Costco site to the south.
3.5

Airport Road is classified as a major collector street and is under ODOT jurisdiction. It functions as a
frontage road to Interstate 5 between the Knox Butte and Highway 20 interchanges and is not
improved to city standards. Most of the road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements and it does
not provide for on-street bike lanes.

3.6

The applicant did not submit a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the application. Albany guidelines
call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for project that generate more than 50 new peak hour
trips, and a full TIA for projects that generated more than 100 peak hour trips.

3.7

Based on ITE trip generation rates for a drive-through coffee stand, this development will generate
about 41 PM peak hour trips.

3.8

Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site developing in
accordance with its underlying commercial designation and does not show any capacity or safety issues
occurring adjacent to the site.

Conclusions
3.1

The public street system adjacent to the site is constructed to City standards.

3.2

An estimated total of 41 p.m. peak hour would be generated by the development.

3.3

The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to require submittal of a traffic impact study
based upon the requirements contained in Albany’s Traffic Impact Study Guidelines.

3.4

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion problems
occurring adjacent to the site.

3.5

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the development.

3.6

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety
and avoid congestion.
Findings of Fact
Access
4.1
Vehicle Access. No new driveways will be constructed with this development. The development site
has frontage on, and two direct driveway access connections to, both Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer
Avenue. Adjoining parcels within the shopping center also provide the site with access to additional
driveway connections to Airport Road. The proposed site plan will not modify any of the existing
driveway accesses.
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Pedestrian Access. The site abuts two public streets. Pedestrian walkways from each building entrance
are provided through the parking areas to both abutting public streets. Pedestrian access is also
addressed under ADC 8.370 (below). Those findings are included here by reference.

Parking
4.3
As shown in the site plan, the proposed structure, refuse container, drive-through travel aisle, and
associated parking will be developed within a portion of the WinCo Foods shopping center parking
lot southwest of the southernmost Pacific Boulevard driveway access.
4.4

Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces: The total amount of required vehicle parking for the
WinCo Foods shopping center is based on a combination of the proposed restaurant and existing retail
uses. According to Table 9-1, ADC 9.020 the minimum parking requirement for drive-through
restaurants is one off-street parking space for every 100 square feet of floor area. ADC 9.020, Table
1, shows that retail sales require one off-street parking space for every 300 square feet of sales floor
area. Fractional space requirements are to be counted to the nearest whole space, with half spaces
rounded up.
Based on the proposed floor area of 490 square feet for the proposed drive-through restaurant use,
the development requires a minimum of five off-street parking spaces. Required ADA spaces and up
to two compact spaces may be included in the total. The gross floor area of the WinCo Foods shopping
center is 86,600 square feet, which requires 289 parking stalls. Required ADA spaces and up to 116
compact spaces may be included in the total. The site current has 404 parking stalls developed. Postdevelopment will be 386 parking stalls, which exceeds the minimum required parking by 97 spaces.

4.5

As presented in Attachment B.1, Sheet C-1, the parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall
dimensional standards contained in Sections 9.120 and 9.130 of the Development Code. Parking lot
design is also addressed under review criteria ADC 8.380 (below). Those findings are incorporated
here by reference.

4.6

Bicycle Parking: ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide one bicycle
parking space for every ten automobile spaces required, with a minimum of two spaces. Based on the
requirement for five vehicle parking spaces for the proposed drive-through restaurant use, two bicycle
parking spaces are required, one of which must be covered. The elevation plan shows two “U” shaped
bicycle racks with a total of four bicycle parking spaces near the walk-up order window on the west
elevation under a five-foot wide weather protective overhang (Attachment B.2, Sheet D-1). A
condition of approval will ensure the required bicycle parking is installed prior to building occupancy.
No changes are proposed to the existing bicycle parking for the WinCo Foods shopping center
development. The retail sales and service use require 30 bicycle parking spaces, 15 of which are covered
and installed at the northwest corner of the building.

4.7

Loading Standards. ADC 4.260 requires loading spaces for all uses greater than 5,000 square feet
except for office and residential use. Since the proposed development is for a building smaller than
5,000 square feet, no additional loading spaces are required.
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Conclusions
4.1

A discussion of the site’s driveway connection points can be found under review criteria three (above).
Those findings and conclusions are incorporated here by reference.

4.2

The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards contained in ADC
9.120 and 9.130.

4.3

The site plan shows the project will provide more than the minimum required number of vehicle and
bicycle parking spaces.

4.4

The site plan shows pedestrian access is provided from the sidewalks on Pacific Boulevard and Killdeer
Avenue to the entrance of the building.

4.5

Based on the above findings and conclusions, the above review criterion can be met with the following
condition.

Condition
Condition 1

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of two bicycle parking
spaces shall be installed, with at least one sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at
ADC 9.120(13).

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have
been sufficiently minimized.
Findings of Fact
5.1

Location. The subject site is located at 3100 Pacific Boulevard SE, south of Pacific Boulevard between
Killdeer Avenue and Airport Road within the WinCo Foods shopping center development
(Attachment A).

5.2

Operating Characteristics: The proposed development is the construction a 490-sqaure-foot singlesided coffee drive-through with separate walk/bike-up window with associated site improvements
within the WinCo Foods shopping center development. The proposed development is allowed in the
RC zone with a Site Plan Review permit.

5.3

Site Plan Review. According to ADC 2.400, “Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe,
and attractive developments that maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and
with the natural environment. Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or the
structural design of the proposal. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed development,
including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and
landscaping.” The site plan review process provides an opportunity to review projects for potential
impacts and impose conditions to address any identified concerns.

5.4

Surrounding Development: The site is surrounded primarily by Regional Commercial (RC) zoning and
commercial uses, with a major arterial street on the north (Pacific Boulevard) and a major collector on
the south (Killdeer Avenue). A fast food restaurant and motel are located to the north of the subject
property. Large commercial retailers are located to the south and east of the site. To the north across
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Pacific Boulevard is a public park and lake with Residential Single-family (RS-6.5) zoning. There are
no residential uses abutting the subject property.
5.5

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 4.190, Table 1, shows the development standards
for commercial and industrial districts.
Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the RC zoning district, the
minimum setback from a front property line is ten feet. The subject property fronts on Pacific
Boulevard to the north and Killdeer Avenue to the south. A ten-foot-wide landscaped setback is
provided behind both front property lines. Required front yard landscaping was installed when the
WinCo Foods shopping center was developed. No changes to required front yard landscaping are
proposed or required with the proposed development.
There is an interior setback of ten feet if the development abuts a residential district; otherwise, there
are no interior setbacks. This property does not abut a residential district or use; therefore, no interior
setback is required.
Building Height. There is no maximum building height in the RC zoning district. The elevation
drawings show the highest point of the proposed new building expansion is 20 feet tall (Attachment
B.2, Sheet D-1).
Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage permitted in the RC zoning district is 90 percent. Lot
coverage includes building footprints, parking, access, and sidewalks. Given that a large portion of the
lot is already developed with a parking lot and that the site is part of a larger commercial complex, the
lot coverage is based on calculations for the WinCo Foods shopping center development as a whole.
Development is proposed within an existing parking lot. The only proposed change to the site’s lot
coverage area is the creation of a new landscaping planter bay, which will increase the pervious surface
area of the site by approximately 160 square feet.
The WinCo Foods shopping center development site is 391,604 square feet in size; therefore, the lot
coverage can be no more than 352,443 square feet. Based on Attachment B.1, Sheet C-1, the existing
impervious surface area totals approximately 340,766 square feet, and the existing landscaped area is
13 percent or 50,383 square feet of the property. The addition of an approximately 160 square foot
landscaping planter bay will result in a landscape area of 14 percent (50,543 square feet) of the property
for a total lot coverage of 86 percent.

5.6

Landscaping Required – Non-Residential Landscaping for non-residential uses under ADC 9.140(2)
requires that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways and other permitted
intrusions) to be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued. Minimum landscaping
acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial and industrial districts is
as follows:
(1) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.
(2) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants.
(3) The remaining area treated with suitable, living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or another
attractive ground cover.
(4) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other industrially
or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped.
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The site is developed with established landscaping, and no changes are proposed that dictate the need
for additional landscaping in conjunction with the proposed development. The need for landscaping
for the WinCo Foods shopping center development was addressed with the previous land use
approvals (SP-06-15) for the development of the site. An alternate landscaping plan was approved
along the Pacific Boulevard frontage under planning file no. SP-06-15. A permit to occupy the ODOT
right-of-way is filed under ODOT permit no. 04M 52327 (see Attachment D). Maintenance terms are
identified under section 62 of the permit.
5.7

Buffering and Screening. ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 contain buffering and screening provisions
intended to reduce impacts on adjacent uses of a different type. No screening is required for
commercial uses that abut properties with commercial zoning. For commercial uses that abut arterials,
a ten-foot landscape buffer is required. Per ADC 9.240, the buffer shall include:
(1) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees
and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not
more than 15 feet apart. This requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be demonstrated that such
trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g. solar access).
(2) At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for every 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.
(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).
The site is developed with established landscape buffer, and no changes are proposed that dictate the
need for additional landscape buffering in conjunction with the proposed development. The need for
landscape buffering for the WinCo Foods shopping center development was addressed with the
previous land use approvals (SP-06-15) for the development of the site.

5.8

Landscaping Around and Within Parking Areas. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide
shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Per ADC 9.150, parking lots must be landscaped
in accordance with the following minimum standards:
a) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of each
parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least 5 feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall contain one
canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet
of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths,
or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.
b) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 5-foot-wide landscape
planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs
are permitted.
c) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways
or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials.
d) Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five percent of the total
parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates parking areas of more than 100 spaces
into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area shall contain one tree at least ten feet tall and decorative
ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Landscaping may not
impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.
The site is developed with a parking lot and parking lot landscaping, which was addressed with the
previous land use approvals (SP-06-15) for the development of the site.
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The applicant’s landscaping plan shows the addition of landscaping planter bay where the drivethrough order station will be constructed. The proposed parking lot planter bays conform to the
requirements of ADC 9.150(1). A condition of approval will ensure the proposed landscaping planter
bay is installed prior to building occupancy.
5.9

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits
written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Preliminary irrigation
plans are included in the application under Attachment B.3, Sheet F-1. A condition of approval will
require the applicant to submit final irrigation plans to the Community Development Department for
review and approval.

5.10

Buffering and Screening. The Buffer and Screening Matrix (Table 9-4), shows that no buffer or
screening standards apply when proposed Commercial/Professional and Mixed-Uses abutting other
commercial or professional uses, or commercial and mixed uses districts. Similarly, no buffer or
screening is required when a parking lot abuts commercial or professional uses, or commercial and
mixed-use districts. Therefore, the buffering and screening requirements do not apply to this
development.

5.11

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed restaurant use is like other commercial uses in the area.
Noise: Noise generated in association to the proposed use will include standard mechanical equipment
and daytime on-site parking lot traffic. No noise is not anticipated to exceed the noise source standards
of ADC 9.440.
Visible Emissions: There will be no emissions or discharge from the development.
Vibrations: Vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak are not expected to be produced in association to the
proposed use.
Odors: The proposed use is not anticipated to produce continuous, frequent, or repetitive odors or
emissions.
Heat: This is not applicable to the operations on this site.
Insects and Rodents: The proposed materials and processes for commercial uses do not attract insects
or rodents.
Hazardous Waste: No waste originating on site is expected to be exposed to the atmosphere or
stormwater drainage.

5.12

Lighting and Glare: ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private
parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.
There are no abutting residential districts to the subject property. As presented in the elevation plan
(Attachment B.2, Sheet D-1), all exterior light fixtures are designed to shine downward to avoid glare
on adjacent properties. To ensure that light does not glare onto adjacent properties, a condition of
approval will require all exterior lights to be a shielded, full cut-off design.

5.13

Outside Storage. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise
be visible from a public street, customer, or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential
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area, must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six
feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area. Refuse disposal areas may not
be located in required setbacks or buffer yards.
The applicant’s site plans show a trash container along the west interior property line southwest of the
proposed structure. Plan notes and details provided on Attachment B.4, Sheet H-1 show the enclosure
will be obscured from public view by a six-foot-tall concrete block wall with a solid metal gate as
required. A condition of approval will ensure refuse container screening is installed prior to building
occupancy.
5.14

Fences. ADC 9.360-9.390 lists the requirements for fences. Perimeter fencing is not required. The
applicant does not plan to install fencing for this development.

5.15

Signs: Signage will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review application. Planning will review
applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building Division. See ADC 13.52013.530 for regulations regarding sign size and number allowances in the Regional Commercial zoning
district.

Conclusions
5.1

The operating characteristics of the proposed drive-through restaurant (Human Bean) are similar to
those of surrounding commercial uses.

5.2

The proposal shows that the proposed structure will meet the minimum development standards of
density, lot coverage, setbacks, height, and landscaping.

5.3

Existing landscaping on-site will be preserved to the extent that it will not be affected by the project.
Parking lot landscaping will be in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.150.

5.4

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping.

5.5

Based on the above findings and conclusions, the above review criterion can be met with the following
conditions.

Conditions
Condition 2

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Community
Development Department. The plan must be consistent with the landscaping standards of
ADC 9.140(2), landscape parking lot standards of ADC 9.150, and irrigation standards of
ADC 9.160. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required
landscaping and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with approved plans or
guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.

Condition 3

Exterior Lighting. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting
fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design.

Condition 4

Refuse Container Screening. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required
screening for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC
4.300.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and
7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the Airport Horizontal Surface
area. The elevation on the property near the proposed development is about 216 feet. The horizontal
surface has an elevation of 372 feet. The elevation drawings show the highest point of the newly
constructed building will be no more than 20 feet high, for an overall maximum elevation on site of
236 feet, which does not penetrate the elevation of the Airport Horizontal Surface area.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are not areas of steep slopes
on the subject properties. Contours on the City’s Geographic Information Systems (GIS) maps show
that the elevation of the property averages about 218 feet with little change from west to east.

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplain: does not show the subject site in a 100-year
floodplain. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows this
property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show wetlands on the property.
The U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory Map dated
1994, does not show wetlands on the property.

6.5

Historic and Archaeological Resources, Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: confirms none of the proposed
parcels are located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property

Conclusions
6.1

The site is located within the Airport Approach district; however, the highest point of the proposed
development is less than the height limit of this special purpose district.

6.2

The site is not located within any other special purpose district.

6.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1

Approvals are found in City Files SP-06-15, PA-04-14, and SP-27-95 are described above under the
Application Information section that precedes the Staff Analysis and are incorporated here by
reference.

7.2

There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals.

7.3

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1

Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development
standards and that have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance
with current Code standards. Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection
(1).”

8.2

The site does not have non-conforming status; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to
the standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA"
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development.
N/A

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320).
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts,
see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria.



Building Orientation (ADC 8.330).
Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant
pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development
in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum
front setback standards in ADC Section 5.120.
(1)

(2)

New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the
street sidewalk to building entrances.
(a)

On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and
off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible
due to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural
resources, or where there are access restrictions.

(b)

Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic
aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with
pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street trees.

Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades,
arches, wing walls, and planters.

Findings of Fact

The development site is 8.99 acres in size. As shown in the site plan, the proposed structure, refuse
container, drive-through travel aisle, and associated parking will be developed within the WinCo Foods
shopping center development southwest of the southernmost Pacific Boulevard driveway access.
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The proposed structure includes a drive-through service window on the east elevation, walk-up service
window on the west elevation, and an employee entrance on the south elevation. The walk-up service
window is oriented to Pacific Boulevard. The drive-through service window and drive-through aisle
are oriented towards the shopping center parking lot. Both service windows are highly visible and
clearly defined with projecting canopies and other architectural features. These criteria are met.



General Building Design (ADC 8.340).
The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC
Section 8.345. New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building
entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall
be avoided except when not feasible.
(1)

Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of
buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions:
RC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door requirements are measured between
2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper
floor windows, they shall continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows.

(2)

Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features
such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block,
textured concrete, and landscaping.

Findings of Fact

The elevation drawing (Attachment B.2, Sheet D-1) shows that multiple windows are provided on the
front (west) elevation of the building, which is adjacent to the sidewalk. The main front (north)
elevation meets the 25 percent transparency requirement. The total square footage on the main front
elevation, measured between two and eight feet, is 150 square feet; 25 percent of 150 square feet is
37.5 square feet. Windows on the main front elevation, measured between two and eight feet, is 50
square feet or 33 percent of the main front elevation.
The building elevation shows that walls visible from Pacific Boulevard (west elevation) and WinCo
Foods shopping center (east elevation) include a variety of architectural elements, which includes
parapets of varying building heights, façade off-sets, and a variety of building materials (metal roofing,
textured-face concrete masonry, pre-finished metal covers and panels, aluminum glass storefront,
stucco and lapped siding).



Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350).
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The
standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on
sites under three acres is exempt from these standards.
(1)

New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements
to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

(2)

The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street
pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional
local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks.

SP-21-19 Staff Report

August 2, 2019

Page 15 of 18

(3)

Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below,
or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less
than one acre.

(4)

Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

(5)

Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.

Findings of Fact

ADC 8.350(1) and the internal vehicle circulation system are addressed under Site Plan Review
Criterion (3) and (4) above, and the findings and conclusions provided are incorporated here by
reference. In summary, previous analysis finds that the proposed development will satisfy the above
standard as proposed.
The proposed building is oriented to Pacific Boulevard, which is designed to look similar to a public
street with perimeter sidewalks and landscaping. No traffic lanes are proposed between the proposed
structure and adjacent sidewalk along Pacific Boulevard. Drop-off facilities are not proposed. No
changes are proposed to the existing shared driveway aisle. This standard is met.



Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).
(1)
All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The
number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.
Size of Structure or Improvement
Number of Amenities
Less than 5,000 square feet
1
5,000 – 10,000 square feet
2
10,001 – 50,000 square feet
3
More than 50,000 square feet
4
(2)

Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be
used to fulfill the requirement:
(a)
Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which
are 50 percent wider than required by the Code.
(b)
Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.
(c)
Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet.
(d)
Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(e)
Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(f)
Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code.
(g)
Weather protection (awnings, etc.).
(h)
Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

(3)

Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards:
(a)
Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near
transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public
or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public rightof-way or a public access easement.
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Amenities are not subject to setback requirements.
Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example,
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to
foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily
maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement).

Findings of Fact

The size of the proposed building is 490 square feet; therefore, one pedestrian amenity is required. The
applicant proposes to provide a five-foot wide weather protective overhang on the east and west
elevations at the service windows of the building. This amenity will satisfy the standard and is shown
on the site plan. The applicant may change or add to the preliminary choice of pedestrian amenities.
The proposed development meets these standards.



Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370).
(1)
New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for
convenient pedestrian access to transit.
(2)

Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site.

(3)

Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical.
Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and
driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment,
streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining
property.

Findings of Fact

The project is located on the south side of Pacific Boulevard between Killdeer Avenue and Airport
Road within an existing commercial shopping center. The nearest transit stop located over 500 feet to
the south along Killdeer Avenue.
Pedestrian access already exists throughout the WinCo Foods shopping center development. The site
plan (Attachment B.1, Sheet C-1) shows the existing public sidewalk along Pacific Boulevard and
existing private pedestrian walkways connecting the public sidewalk to the shopping center. The
proposed structure will be developed southwest of the Pacific Boulevard driveway access and existing
pedestrian walkway. The applicant proposes to create a pedestrian connection between the existing
walkway and walk-up service window. This criterion is met.
N/A

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380).
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces.
There is existing parking that was developed with the original shopping center; therefore, this criterion
is not applicable to this development.



Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390).
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted
by the local conditions:
(1)

On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.
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(2)

Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately
screened from adjacent properties.

(3)

The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.

(4)

Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have
been adequately screened.

(5)

Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets,
abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided.

(6)

Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle
the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles
enter and exit the site in a forward motion.

Findings of Fact
As found under Site Plan Review Criterion 5, above, the design and operating characteristics of the
proposed development will comply with applicable development standards and will be compatible with
surrounding development. No additional requirements are necessary to ensure compliance with the
compatibility details described in ADC 8.390. This standard is met.

Conclusions
DS.1

Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this
development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.2

Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated
with this development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.3

One pedestrian amenity is required, and this is provided via weather protective overhangs, which meet
the design standards as submitted.

DS.4

No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; drive-through restaurant uses
do not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts.

DS.5

As proposed, all applicable Commercial Design Standards are met, without conditions.

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval

The application for a Site Plan Review (ADC 2.450) satisfies all applicable review with adherence to the
following conditions of approval:

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of two bicycle parking
spaces shall be installed, with at least one sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at
ADC 9.120(13).

Condition 2

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Community
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Development Department. The plan must be consistent with the landscaping standards of
ADC 9.140, landscape parking lot standards of ADC 9.150, and irrigation standards of ADC
9.160. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required landscaping
and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in
accordance with ADC 9.190.
Condition 3

Exterior Lighting. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting
fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design.

Condition 4

Refuse Container Screening. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required
screening for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC
4.300.
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